U.S. Department of Labor Office of Administrative Law Judges
 2 Executive Campus, Suite 450
 Cherry Hill, NJ  08002
 (856) 486-3800
 (856) 486-3806 (FAX)
Issue Date: 01 December 2009
Case No.: 2009-SOX-00042
In the Matter of

Complainant‟s October 12, 2009 brief in response to the Show Cause Order at 2, 6 (hereinafter
“Complainant‟s Response”).
- 5 -
take lawful acts to disclose information or otherwise assist criminal investigators, federal
regulators, Congress, their supervisors (or other proper people within a corporation), or parties in
a judicial proceeding in detecting and stopping actions which they reasonably believe to be
fraudulent,” and to “protect those who report fraudulent activity that can damage innocent
investors in publicly traded companies.” 148 Cong. Rec. S7420, 2002 WL 1731002 (daily ed.
July 26, 2002). Senator Sarbanes, who sponsored the Act, stated he wanted to “make very clear
that [the Act] applies exclusively to public companies – that is, to companies registered with the
Securities and Exchange Commission. It is not applicable to the [private] companies, who make
up the vast majority of companies across the country.” 148 Cong. Rec. S7350, 7351 (July 25,
2002).
In general, Administrative law judges and district courts have construed Section 806 as
applying only to publicly-traded companies. See Reno v. Westfield Corp., Inc., 2006-SOX-
00030 (ALJ: Feb. 23, 2006); Goodman v. Decisive Analystic Corp., 2006-SOX-00011 (ALJ:
Jan. 10, 2006); Minkina v. Affiliated Physician‟s Group, 2005-SOX-00019 (ALJ: Feb 22, 2005);
Felszar v. Am. Medical Ass‟n., 2007-SOX-00030 (ALJ: June 13, 2007); Brady v. Calyon Sec
(USA), 406 F. Supp. 2d 307, 318 (S.D.N.Y. 2005); but see Walters v. Deutsche Bank AG, 2008-
SOX-70 (ALJ: March 23, 2009). However, in Klopfenstein v. PCC Flow Technologies Holdings,
Inc., the Administrative Review Board (“Board”) rejected an interpretation of Section 806 that
would “require a complainant to name a corporate respondent that is itself, „registered under §12

environment, he does not provide any specific facts to demonstrate how the Respondent‟s
particular and individual alleged conduct shows an agency relationship under a common law
agency standard. I find that the Complainant fails to demonstrate the existence of any agency
relationship between the Respondent and his employer (the Respondent‟s subsidiary), in matters
pertaining to his employment. As stated above, in regard to both the application of the
Complainant‟s District Field Management Agreement, and the Respondent‟s ESPP program, the
Complainant has not demonstrated the requisite factors relevant in assessing whether an agency
relationship exists; specifically, that the Respondent was involved in any decisions affecting the
complainant‟s employment, or actually did exert control over the Complainant‟s actions.
- 10 -
The Integrated Enterprise Test:
 In his response, the Complainant averred his employer, H&R Block Enterprises LLC, and
the Respondent are an “integrated employer.”
4
  Citing Merten v. Berkshire Hathaway, Inc.,
2008-SOX-00040 (ALJ: October 21, 2008), the Complainant argued that an “integrated
enterprise” test should be applied to determine the issue of jurisdiction. He also asserted, citing
Pearson v. Component Technology Corp., 247 F.3d 471 (3rd Cir. 2001), and Merten v. Berkshire
Hathaway, 2008-SOX-40 (ALJ: Oct. 21, 2008), that aside from the strict adherence to common-
law agency principles, this tribunal should consider the integrated enterprise test because of its
prior consideration by the courts.
The integrated enterprise test was developed to determine whether multiple corporate
entities could both be considered proper defendants in employment discrimination cases even if